FILED SUPREME COURT STATE OF WASHINGTON 2/18/2022 4:43 PM BY ERIN L. LENNON CLERK

[Court of Appeals Case No. 81811-2-I]

Case No. 100572-5

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

IN RE: FUNKO INC. SECURITIES LITIGATION

FUNDAMENTAL CAPITAL, LLC AND FUNDAMENTAL CAPITAL PARTNERS, LLC,

Petitioners,

v.

ROBERT LOWINGER, ET AL.,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER TO

PETITIONS FOR REVIEW

Juli E. Farris, WSBA #17593 KELLER ROHRBACK L.L.P. 1201 Third Avenue, Suite 3200 Seattle, WA 98101-3052 Tel.: (206) 623-1900 Daniel J. Morrissey (pro hac vice) Gonzaga University School of Law 721 North Cincinnati Street Box 3258 Spokane, WA 99220-3528 Tel.: (509) 313-3693

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	THERE ARE NO GROUNDS FOR SUPREME COURT REVIEW	2
III.	THE COURT OF APPEALS <i>DE NOVO</i> REVIEW APPLIED WELL-SETTLED LAW TO THE ALLEGATIONS PLAUSIBLY PLED IN THE COMPLAINT	5
IV.	PLAINTIFFS HAVE PLED A CAUSE OF ACTION AGAINST CONTROL PERSONS OF FUNKO	16
V.	CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Akerman v. Oryx Commc'ns, Inc., 609 F. Supp. 2d 363 (S.D.N.Y 1984)14
Cyan, Inc. v. Beaver County Employees Retirement Fund, U.S, 138 S. Ct. 1061, 200 L. Ed. 2d 332 (2018)
Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers Dist. Council Constr. Indus. Pension Fund, 575 U.S. 175, 135 S. Ct. 1318, 191 L. Ed. 2d 253 (2015)
United Housing Foundation, Inc. v. Forman, 421 U.S. 837, 95 S. Ct. 2051, 44 L. Ed. 2d 621 (1975)
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS
17 C.F.R. § 229.1039
17 C.F.R. § 229.3039
17 C.F.R. § 230.405
15 U.S.C. § 77a1
15 U.S.C. § 77bbbb1
15 U.S.C § 77o
RULES
RAP 13.4(b)2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Cornerstone Research, Securities Class Actions	
Filings 2019 Year in Review 4 (2020)
